OP \$240.00 413938

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM452824

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel 004282/Frame 0464 and Reel 005040/Frame 0359	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		11/30/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LaPolla Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	15402 Vantage Parkway East	
Internal Address:	Suite 322	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77032	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4139386	AIRTIGHT SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
Registration Number:	3888459	AIRTIGHT SPRAYFOAM
Registration Number:	3888458	AIRTIGHT SPRAYFOAM
Registration Number:	3888457	AIRTIGHT
Registration Number:	4104322	LAPOLLA
Registration Number:	4104321	LAPOLLA
Serial Number:	77626768	THERMO-FLEX
Serial Number:	77626778	THERM-O-FLEX
Serial Number:	85636809	AIRTIGHT SPRAY FOAM INSULATION MFG. BY L

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704 503 2600

Email: vbantug@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding

Address Line 1: 100 N Tryon Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 006217 FRAME: 0604

900430483

	Suite 3900 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18876.015132		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vicky Bantug		
SIGNATURE:	/Vicky R. Bantug/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2017		

Total Attachments: 3

source=GSO-lcynene - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page1.tif source=GSO-lcynene - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page2.tif source=GSO-lcynene - Release of Security Interest in Trademark#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006217 FRAME: 0605

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), effective as of this the 30th day of November, 2017, is given by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association (in such capacity, the "Secured Party"), to LAPOLLA INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party, on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Second Lien Security Agreement), entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2010 (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was duly recorded on September 21, 2010 at Reel 004282/Frame 0464 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and which was amended by the First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 3, 2013, which was duly recorded on June 4, 2013 at Reel 005040/Frame 0359 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Trademark Collateral, as those terms are defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, including the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Secured Party wish to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Trademark Collateral to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances with respect to the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Trademark Collateral created by the Trademark Security Agreement and any other agreement made in connection with the Loan and Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party without recourse, representation, covenant, or warranty of any kind or nature whatsoever, does hereby (i) fully and finally release and relinquish all security interests and liens in the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Trademark Collateral granted to the Secured Party by Grantor and (ii) assigns to the Grantor any rights, title, or interests it may have under such Trademark Security Agreement in, to or under any of the Trademark and Trademark Collateral as well as any goodwill associated therewith.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

Error! Unknown document property name. 6410904v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006217 FRAME: 0606

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer has caused this Release to be executed as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Julie Castano

Title: Swall

[Release of Security Interest in Trademarks – BofA – Lapolla]

SCHEDULE A

Released Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Status in	Federal	Registration
	Trademark <u>Office</u>	Registration No.	Date
AIRTIGHT SPRAY FOAM INSULATION (logo)	Registered	U.S. Registration No. 4139386	May 18, 2012
AIRTIGHT SPRAYFOAM (logo)	Registered	U.S. Registration No. 3888459	December 14, 2010
AIRTIGHT SPRAYFOAM (wording only)	Registered	U.S. Registration No. 3888458	December 14, 2010
AIRTIGHT (wording only)	Registered	U.S. Registration No. 3888457	December 14, 2010
THERMO-FLEX (wording only)	Pending	U.S. Application Serial No. 77/626,768	Filed December 4, 2008
THERM-O-FLEX (wording only)	Pending	U.S. Application Serial No. 77/626,778	Filed December 4, 2008
AirTight Insulation, Inc. (logo)	Registered	State of South Carolina Only	Registration – Renewed until December 15, 2013
AirTight Spray Foam (logo)	Registered	State of South Carolina Only	Registration – Renewed until December 15, 2013
AirTight Spray Foam Insulation MFG BY LAPOLLA (design and Wording)	Registered	U.S. Application Serial No. 85636809	Filed May 29, 2012
LAPOLLA (design and Wording)	Registered	U.S. Registration No. 4104322	February 28, 2012
LAPOLLA (wording Only)	Registered	U.S. Registration No. 4104321	February 28, 2012

6410904v1

RECORDED: 12/01/2017

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006217 FRAME: 0608